
Please read the instruction manual carefully before use.
Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d’instructions avant l’utilisation.
Lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones antes de usar.
Leggere attentamente il manuale d’istruzioni prima dell’uso.
Vor Gebrauch bitte die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durchlesen.
Leia o manual de instruções com atenção antes de utilizar.

Igrö
EN  2-in-1 Digital Thermometer and Hygrometer
FR  Thermomètre / hygromètre numérique 2 en 1
ES  Termómetro/Higrómetro digital 2 en 1
IT  Termometro/igrometro digitale 2 in 1
DE  2-in-1 Digitalthermometer/Hygrometer
PT  Termómetro/Higrómetro Digital 2-em-1
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COMFORT LEVELS
Dry: Humidity below 37%
Comfortable: Humidity between 37% and 72%
Humid: Humidity above 72%
NOTE: The arrow indicating the comfort level will flash if the 
humidity range is outside the comfort zone (37% to 72%) or if 
the temperature exceeds the range of 68 °F to 79 °F.

BEFORE USE
Before switching the Igrö on, insert two AAA 
batteries in the compartment F  at the back  
of the device. 

TEMPERATURE UNITS - SETTINGS
•	� Press the SET key B  to switch the unit of 

measurement from ° C to ° F.

TIME SETTINGS
•	� Press the UP arrow C  to switch the time 

display from a 12-hour format to a 24-hour 
format and vice versa.

•	� Press and hold the SET B  key until ‘time set’ 
flashes. Set the hour using the UP and DOWN 
arrows C  and press the SET key B  to switch 
to minutes. Set the minutes using the UP and 
DOWN arrows C  and press theSET B  key to 
finish.

•	� If no key is pressed for 20 seconds, the system 
will automatically save the configured data 
and exit the time setting mode.
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SETTING THE ALARM AND SNOOZE FUNCTIONS
•	� Press the ALARM E  key to turn the alarm on 

or off. A bell  symbol will appear between 
the hour and minutes (below the double 
dots) on the LCD screen when the alarm is 
on.

•	� Press and hold the ALARM E  key for 
2 seconds to access the alarm setting mode. 
The time will flash. A bell  symbol will also 
appear between the hour and minutes 
(below the double dots). Select the hour with 
the UP and DOWN arrows C  and press the 
ALARM E  key to switch to minutes. Select 
the minutes using the UP and DOWN arrows, 
C  then press the ALARM E key to exit setup.

•	� If no key is pressed for 20 seconds, the system 
will automatically save the configured data 
and exit the alarm setting mode.

At the set time, the alarm will ring for two minutes. 
The device rings at the following rates:

•	 0-10 seconds: one beep per second;
•	 11-26 seconds: two beeps per second;
•	 27-58 seconds: four beeps per second;
•	� 59-120 seconds: continuous beeping until 

2 minutes pass.
When the alarm is ringing, press the SNOOZE D
button to activate snooze mode. A ‘sleep’ zzz 
symbol will appear on screen between the hour 
and minutes (above the double dots). Another 
alarm will go off after 5 minutes. Press any other 
key to stop the alarm.
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CLEANING & MAINTENANCE
•	 Display the product in a cool and dry place. 
•	 Wipe off dust with a soft, damp cloth. 
•	 Do not use liquids or abrasive cleaners.
•	� If you do not intend to use the Igrö for a long 

period of time, remove the batteries from the 
device.

WARNINGS
•	� Your Igrö is not a toy and should always be 

used by an adult or a responsible person. 
Keep out of reach of children.

•	� This device is intended solely for personal use 
indoors. 

•	� Do not modify the device without the 
manufacturer’s authorization. 
This could cause improper functioning.  

•	� Do not dispose of this product with ordinary  
household waste. Find out the proper  
procedure for disposing of electronics in your  
region. 

•	� Do not immerse the device in water or clean 
it with a wet sponge or wet cloth. 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

IGRÖ

Temperature detection range 14 °F to 140 °F

Humidity detection range 10% to 99%

Temperature and humidity 
detection period 30 seconds
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FRANÇAIS

NIVEAUX DE CONFORT
Sec: Taux d’humidité sous 37%
Confortable: Taux d’humidité entre 37% et 72%
Humide: Taux d’humidité au-dessus de 72%
REMARQUE: La flèche d’indication du niveau de confort 
clignotera si le taux d’humidité se situe à l’extérieur de la 
zone confortable (37 % à 72 %) ou que la température se 
situe à l’extérieur de la zone 20 ˚C à 26 ˚C.
 
AVANT L’UTILISATION
Avant de mettre votre Igrö en fonction, insérez 
deux piles AAA dans le compartiment F  à 
l’arrière du produit. 

RÉGLAGE DE L’UNITÉ DE TEMPÉRATURE
•	 Appuyez sur la fonction RÉGLAGE B  pour  
	 passer de ° C to ° F

RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE
•	 Appuyez sur la flèche HAUT C  pour passer  
	 d’un format d’affichage 12 h à 24 h.
•	 Appuyez sur la fonction RÉGLAGE B  jusqu’à  
	 ce l’heure se mette à clignoter. 		
	 Réglez l’heure en utilisant les flèches HAUT et  
	 BAS C  et appuyez sur RÉGLAGE B  pour  
	 passer aux minutes. Réglez les minutes n  
	 utilisant les flèches HAUT et BAS C  et  
	 appuyez sur RÉGLAGE B  pour terminer.
•	 Si aucune touche n’est enfoncée pendant  
	 20 secondes, le système enregistrera  
	 automatiquement les données et quittera  
	 le mode réglage de l’heure.

Igrö FR  
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RÉGLAGE DE L’ALARME ET FONCTION DE RAPPEL
•	 Appuyez sur ALARME E  pour activer  
	 ou désactiver la fonction. Une cloche   
	 apparaîtra entre l’heure et les minutes  
	 (sous les doubles points) sur l’écran LCD  
	 lorsque l’alarme est activée.
•	 Maintenez la touche ALARME E  enfoncée  
	 durant 2 secondes pour accéder au mode  
	 de réglage de l’alarme. L’heure se mettra à  
	 clignoter. Une cloche  apparaîtra  
	 entre l’heure et les minutes (sous les doubles  
	 points). Sélectionnez l’heure à l’aide des  
	 flèches HAUT et BAS C  et appuyez sur la  
	 fonction ALARME E  pour passer aux minutes.  
	 Sélectionnez les minutes à l’aide des  
	 flèches HAUT et BAS C  et appuyez sur la  
	 fonction ALARME E  pour terminer.  
•	 Si aucune touche n’est enfoncée pendant  
	 20 secondes, le système enregistrera  
	 automatiquement les données et quittera  
	 le mode réglage de l’alarme.

À l’heure réglée, l’alarme sonnera pendant deux 
minutes. La fréquence de sonnerie est comme suit:

•	 0-10 secondes : un bip par seconde;
•	 11-26 secondes : deux bip par seconde;
•	 27-58 secondes : quatre bip par seconde;
•	 59-120 secondes : bip continu jusqu’à ce  
	 que le 2 minutes soit écoulé.

Lorsque l’alarme sonne, appuyez sur RAPPEL D  pour 
activer le mode répétition. Un zz apparaîtra entre 
l’heure et les minutes (au-dessus des doubles points). 
Une autre alarme se déclenchera après 5 minutes. 
Appuyez sur tout autre touche pour arrêter l’alarme.

FR  Igrö
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
•	 Déposez dans un endroit frais et sec.
•	 Époussetez avec un chiffon doux et humide. 
•	 N’utilisez pas de liquide ou de nettoyant abrasif.
•	 Si vous n’utilisez pas votre Igrö pendant une  
	 longue période, retirez les piles de l’appareil.

AVERTISSEMENTS
•	 Votre Igrö n’est pas un jouet et doit toujours
	 être utilisé par un adulte ou une personne  
	 responsable. Tenez hors de portée des enfants.
•	 Cet appareil est conçu pour un usage  
	 personnel et à l’intérieur seulement.
•	 Ne modifiez pas l’appareil sans autorisation  
	 du fabricant. Cela pourrait causer un  
	 mauvais fonctionnement de l’appareil.  
•	 Ne jetez pas cet appareil dans les déchets  
	 ménagers. Informez-vous de la procédure  
	 appropriée d’élimination des appareils  
	 électroniques de votre région.
•	 Ne plongez pas l’appareil dans l’eau et ne le 
	 nettoyez pas avec une éponge ou un chiffon  
	 humide. 

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

IGRÖ
Plage de détection de la 
température 14 °F à 140 °F

Plage de détection de 
l’humidité 10% à 99%

Période de détection de la 
température et de l’humidité 30 secondes

Igrö FR  
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NIVELES DE COMODIDAD
Seco: Humedad por debajo de 37 %
Cómodo: Humedad entre 37 % y 72 %
Húmedo: Humedad por encima del 72 %
NOTA: La flecha indicadora del nivel de comodidad 
parpadeará si el rango de humedad está fuera de la zona 
de comodidad (de 37 % a 72 %) o si la temperatura supera 
la zona de 68 °F a 79 °F.

ANTES DEL USO
Antes de encender Igrö, introduzca dos baterías 
AAA en el compartimento F  en la parte posterior 
del dispositivo. 

AJUSTE DE TEMPERATURA DE LA UNIDAD
•	� Pulse la techa AJUSTE B  para cambiar  

de ° C a ° F

AJUSTE DE LA HORA
•	� Pulse la tecla hacia ARRIBA C  para cambiar 

del formato de 12 horas al de 24.
•	� Pulse la tecla AJUSTAR B  hasta que 

parpadee ajuste de hora. Ajuste la hora 
utilizando las flechas hacia ARRIBA y hacia 
ABAJO C  y haga clic en la tecla AJUSTAR B  
para cambiar a minutos. Ajuste los minutos 
utilizando las flechas hacia ARRIBA y hacia 
ABAJOs C  y haga clic en la tecla AJUSTAR B  
para terminar.

•	� Si no se pulsa ninguna tecla durante 
20 segundos, el sistema guardará 
automáticamente los datos ajustados y 
saldrá del modo Ajustar.
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FUNCIÓN REPETIR LA ALARMA Y AJUSTE DE ALARMA
•	� Presione la tecla ALARMA E  para apagar 

o encender la alarma. Aparecerá una 
campana  entre la hora y los minutos 
(debajo de los puntos dobles) en la pantalla 
LCD cuando está encendida la alarma.

•	� Mantenga presionada la tecla ALARMA E  
durante 2 segundos para acceder al modo 
ajustar alarma. La hora parpadeará. 
También aparecerá una campana  entre 
las horas y los minutos (debajo de los puntos 
dobles). Seleccione la hora utilizando las 
flechas hacia ARRIBA y hacia ABAJO C  
y haga clic en la tecla ALARMA E  para 
cambiar a minutos. Seleccione los minutos 
utilizando las flechas hacia ARRIBA y hacia 
ABAJO C   y haga clic en la tecla ALARMA E  
para terminar el ajuste.

•	� Si no se pulsa ninguna tecla durante 
20 segundos, el sistema guardará 
automáticamente los datos ajustados y 
saldrá del modo Ajustar.

A la hora establecida, la alarma sonará durante dos 
minutos. La frecuencia de sonido es la que sigue:

•	 De 0 a 10 segundos: un pitido por segundo;
•	 De 11 a 26 segundos: un pitido por segundo;
•	 De 27 a 58 segundos: un pitido por segundo;
•	� De 59 a 120 segundos: pita continuamente 

durante 2 minutos.
Cuando la alarma esté sonando, pulse REPETIR D   
para activar el estado de repetición. También 
aparecerá un icono zZ entre las horas y los minutos 
(debajo de los puntos dobles). Sonará otra alarma 
pasados 5 minutos. Pulse cualquier tecla para 
detener la alarma.
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LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
•	 Dejar a la vista en un lugar seco y fresco. 
•	� Limpiar de polvo con un paño suave y 

húmedo. 
•	 No utilizar líquidos ni limpiadores abrasivos.
•	� Si no usa Igrö durante un tiempo prolongado, 

retire las baterías del dispositivo.

ADVERTENCIAS
•	� Igrö no es un juguete y siempre debe utilizarlo 

un adulto o una persona responsable. 
Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.

•	� Este dispositivo está diseñado solo para uso 
personal y en interiores. 

•	� No modifique el dispositivo sin la autorización 
del fabricante. Esto puede causar un 
funcionamiento inadecuado.  

•	� No se deshaga de este producto con 
los desechos domésticos. Busque el 
procedimiento que corresponda a eliminación 
de aparatos eléctricos en su región. 

•	� No sumerja el dispositivo en agua ni lo limpie 
con un trapo o esponja húmedos. 

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

IGRÖ
Rango de detección de 
temperatura

De 14 °F a 
140 °F

Rango de detección de 
humedad De 10 % a 99 %

Periodo de detección de 
temperatura y humedad 30 segundos
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ITALIANO

LIVELLI DI COMFORT
Secco: Umidità inferiore al 37%
Confortevole: Umidità tra il 37% e il 72%
Umido: Umidità superiore al 72%
NOTA: La freccia che indica il livello di comfort lampeggerà 
se l’intervallo di umidità è al di fuori della zona di comfort 
(dal 37% al 72%) o se la temperatura supera la zona da 68 °F 
a 79 °F.

PRIMA DELL’USO
Prima di accendere l’Igrö, inserire due batterie AAA 
nel vano F   sul retro del dispositivo. 

IMPOSTARE L’UNITÀ DI TEMPERATURA
•	� Premere il pulsante IMPOSTAZIONI B  per 

passare da ° C a ° F

IMPOSTARE L’ORA
•	� Premere la freccia SU C   per passare dal 

formato di visualizzazione a 12 ore a quello a 
24 ore.

•	� Tenere premuto il pulsante IMPOSTAZIONI B   
finché l’ora impostata non lampeggia. Impostare 
l’ora utilizzando le frecce SU e GIÙ C  e premere 
il pulsante IMPOSTAZIONI  B  per passare ai 
minuti.  Impostare i minuti utilizzando le frecce SU 
e GIÙ C  e premere il pulsante IMPOSTAZIONI B  
per terminare.

•	� Se per 20 secondi non viene premuto alcun 
pulsante, il sistema salverà automaticamente 
i dati impostati e uscirà dalla modalità di 
impostazione dell’ora.

Igrö IT  
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IMPOSTARE LA SVEGLIA E LA FUNZIONE RIPETIZIONE
•	� Premere il pulsante SVEGLIA E   per attivare/

disattivare la sveglia. Apparirà una campana 
  tra l’ora e i minuti (sotto i due punti) sullo 

schermo LCD quando la sveglia è attiva.
•	� Tenere premuto il pulsante SVEGLIA E  

per 2 secondi per accedere alla modalità 
di impostazione della sveglia. L’ora 
lampeggerà. Apparirà inoltre   una 
campana tra l’ora e i minuti (sotto i due 
punti). Selezionare l’ora utilizzando le frecce 
SU e GIÙ C  e premere il pulsante SVEGLIA E   
per passare ai minuti. Selezionare i minuti 
utilizzando le frecce SU e GIÙ C  e premere il 
pulsante SVEGLIA E  per terminare.

•	� Se per 20 secondi non viene premuto alcun 
pulsante, il sistema salverà automaticamente 
i dati impostati e uscirà dalla modalità di 
impostazione della sveglia.

All’ora impostata, la sveglia suonerà per due minuti. 
La frequenza del suono della sveglia è la seguente:

•	 0-10 secondi: un bip al secondo;
•	 11-26 secondi: due bip al secondo;
•	 27-58 secondi: quattro bip al secondo;
•	� 59-120 secondi: segnale acustico continuo 

per 2 minuti.
Quando la sveglia suona, premere il pulsante 
RIPETIZIONE D  per attivare lo stato di ripetizione. 
Un’icona zz apparirà tra l’ora e i minuti (sopra i 
due punti). Una nuova sveglia si attiverà dopo 
5 minuti. Premere qualsiasi altro pulsante per 
interrompere la sveglia.

IT  Igrö
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PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
•	� Lasciare il display in luogo fresco e asciutto. 
•	� Rimuovere la polvere con un panno morbido 

e umido. 
•	 Non utilizzare liquidi o detergenti abrasivi.
•	� Quando Igrö non viene usato per molto 

tempo, rimuovere le batterie dal dispositivo.

AVVERTENZE
•	� Igrö non è un giocattolo e deve sempre 

essere utilizzato da un adulto o da una 
persona responsabile. Tenere fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini.

•	� Questo dispositivo è destinato per un uso 
personale e solo in ambienti interni. 

•	� Non modificare il dispositivo senza 
l’autorizzazione del produttore. Ciò potrebbe 
causare un funzionamento non corretto.  

•	� Non smaltire questo prodotto con i rifiuti 
domestici normali. Seguire la giusto 
procedura per lo smaltimento di dispositivi 
elettronici della propria area. 

•	� Non immergere il dispositivo in acqua o pulirlo 
con una spugna o un panno umido. 

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

IGRÖ
Intervallo di rilevamento della 
temperatura

da 14 °F a 
140 °F

Intervallo di rilevamento 
dell’umidità dal 10% al 99%

Durata di rilevamento della 
temperatura e dell’umidità 30 secondi

Igrö IT  
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WOHLFÜHLPEGEL
Trocken: Feuchtigkeit unter 37%
Angenehm: Feuchtigkeit zwischen 37% und 72%
Feucht: Feuchtigkeit über 72%
HINWEIS: Wenn die Feuchtigkeit außerhalb des 
Wohlfühlbereichs liegt (37% bis 72%) oder wenn die 
Temperatur den Bereich 68 °F bis 79 °F überschreitet, blinkt 
der Pfeil für den Wohlfühlbereich.

VOR DER VERWENDUNG
Vor dem Einschalten des Igrö zwei Batterien in das 
Fach F  auf der Geräterückseite einlegen. 

TEMPERATUREINHEIT EINSTELLEN
•	� Taste SET drücken, B  um von ° C auf ° F 

umzuschalten.

ZEIT EINSTELLEN
•	� Pfeil nach OBEN drücken, C  um das 

Anzeigeformat zwischen 12 Stunden und 
24 Stunden umzuschalten.

•	� Taste SET B  drücken und gedrückt halten, 
bis die Zeiteinstellung blinkt. Mit den Pfeilen 
nach OBEN und UNTEN die Stunden einstellen 
und C  auf die Taste SET tippen, B  um auf 
Minuten umzuschalten. Mit den Pfeilen nach 
OBEN und UNTEN die Minuten einstellen C  
und  den Vorgang mit SET B  abschließen.

•	� Wenn 20 Sekunden lang keine Taste gedrückt 
wird, speichert das System die eingestellten 
Daten automatisch und der Zeiteinstellbetrieb 
wird verlassen.
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ALARM- UND SCHLAFFUNKTIONEN EINSTELLEN
•	� Taste ALARM E  drücken, um den Alarm 

ein- oder auszuschalten. Wenn der Alarm 
eingeschaltet ist, wird zwischen Stunde und 
Minuten (unter den zwei Punkten) eine Glocke 

 eingeblendet.
•	 �Um in den Alarmeinstellbetrieb zu gelangen, 

die Taste ALARM E  drücken und 2 Sekunden 
gedrückt halten. Daraufhin blinkt die Zeit. 
Überdies erscheint  zwischen der Stunde 
und den Minuten (unter den zwei Punkten) 
eine Glocke. Mit den Pfeilen nach OBEN  
und UNTEN die Stunde wählen C  und auf  
ALARM E  tippen, um auf Minuten umzuschalten. 
Mit den Pfeilen nach OBEN und UNTEN die 
Minuten wählen C  und auf ALARM E  tippen, 
um den Einstellbetrieb zu beenden.

•	� Wenn 20 Sekunden lang keine Taste 
gedrückt wird, speichert das System die 
eingestellten Daten automatisch und der 
Alarmeinstellbetrieb wird verlassen.

Zur eingestellten Zeit läutet der Alarm zwei Minuten 
lang. Folgende Alarmfrequenzen sind möglich:

•	 0-10 Sekunden: ein Piepton pro Sekunde
•	 11-26 Sekunden: zwei Pieptöne pro Sekunde
•	 27-58 Sekunden: vier Pieptöne pro Sekunde
•	� 59-120 Sekunden: kontinuierlicher Piepton, bis  

2 Minuten abgelaufen sind.
Wenn der Alarm ertönt, auf SNOOZE D  (Schlafen) 
drücken, um den Wiederholungsstatus zu aktivieren. 
Zwischen Stunde und Minuten wird (über den zwei 
Punkten) ein Symbol zz eingeblendet. Nach 5 
Minuten ertönt ein weiterer Alarm. Um den Alarm 
anzuhalten, eine beliebige andere Taste drücken.
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REINIGEN UND INSTANDHALTEN
•	� Anzeige an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort 

eingeschaltet lassen. 
•	� Mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch den Staub 

abwischen. 
•	� Keine Flüssigkeiten oder Scheuermittel 

verwenden.
•	� Wenn Sie Ihr Igrö längere Zeit nicht verwenden, 

Batterien aus dem Gerät entnehmen.

WARNHINWEISE
•	 �Ihr Igrö ist kein Spielzeug und sollte nur von 

Erwachsenen oder verantwortungsbewussten 
Personen verwendet werden. Außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

•	� Dieses Gerät darf nur zum persönlichen 
Gebrauch in Innenräumen verwendet werden. 

•	� Ohne Genehmigung des Herstellers keine 
Änderungen am Gerät durchführen.  
Funktionsstörungen könnten die Folge sein.  

•	� Dieses Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgen. Erkundigen Sie sich nach den 
ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgungsverfahren in 
Ihrer Region. 

•	� Gerät nicht in Wasser tauchen und nicht mit 
einem nassen Schwamm oder Tuch abwischen. 

TECHNISCHE DATEN

IGRÖ

Temperaturerkennungsbereich 14 °F bis 140 °F

Feuchteerkennungsbereich 10% bis 99%

Temperatur- und 
Feuchteerkennungszeit 30 Sekunden

20



PORTUGUÊS

NÍVEIS DE CONFORTO
Seco: Humidade abaixo de 37%
Confortável: Humidade entre 37% e 72%
Húmido: Humidade acima de 72%
NOTA: A seta indicadora do nível de conforto irá piscar caso 
o intervalo de humidade esteja fora da zona de conforto 
(37% a 72%) ou se a temperatura exceder a zona dos  
68 °F a 79 °F.

ANTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO
Antes de ligar o Igrö, insira duas baterias AAA no 
compartimento F  na traseira do dispositivo. 

CONFIGURAÇÃO DA UNIDADE DE TEMPERATURA
•	� Pressione a tecla SET B  para alternar de 

° C para ° F

CONFIGURAÇÃO DA HORA
•	� Pressione a seta UP C  para alternar entre 

o formato de visualização de 12 horas e 
24 horas.

•	� Mantenha a tecla SET B  até que a hora 
configurada esteja a piscar. Configure a hora 
usando as setas UP e DOWN C  e clique na 
tecla SET  B  para alternar para os minutos. 
Configure os minutos utilizando as teclas UP 
e DOWN C  e clique na tecla SET B  para 
terminar.

•	� Caso nenhuma tecla seja pressionada 
durante 20 segundos, o sistema irá gravar 
automaticamente os dados e sairá do modo 
de configuração da hora.

Igrö PT  
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CONFIGURAÇÃO DAS FUNÇÕES DE ALARME E 
HIBERNAR

•	� Pressione a tecla ALARME E   para ligar ou 
desligar o alarme. Irá surgir  um sino entre 
a hora e os minutos (abaixo dos dois pontos)  
no ecrã LCD quando o alarme estiver ligado.

•	� Pressione e mantenha a tecla ALARM E  
durante 2 segundos para aceder ao modo 
de configuração do alarme. A hora ficará 
a piscar. Também irá surgir  um sino 
entre a hora e os minutos (abaixo dos dois 
pontos). Selecione a hora usando as setas 
UP e DOWN C  e clique na tecla ALARM E  
para alternar para os minutos. Selecione os 
minutos utilizando as setas UP e DOWN C  e 
clique na tecla ALARM E  para terminar a 
configuração.

•	� Caso nenhuma tecla seja pressionada 
durante 20 segundos, o sistema irá gravar 
automaticamente os dados configurados e 
sairá do modo de configuração do alarme.

Na hora configurada, o alarme irá soar durante 
dois minutos. A frequência de toque é a seguinte:

•	 0-10 segundos: um beep por segundo;
•	 11-26 segundos: dois beep por segundo;
•	 27-58 segundos: quatro beep por segundo;
•	 59-120 segunsos: beeps contínuos  
	 até expirar o prazo de 2 minutos.

Quando o alarme estiver a soar, pressione em 
SNOOZE D  para ativar o estado de repetição. 
Um ícone zz irá surgir entre a hora e os minutos  
(sobre os dois pontos). Outro alarme irá soar após 
5 minutos. Pressione qualquer outra tecla para 
parar o alarme.
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LIMPEZA & MANUTENÇÃO
•	 Deixe o aparelho num local fresco e seco. 
•	 Limpe o pó com um pano suave e húmido. 
•	� Não use líquidos ou produtos de limpeza 

abrasivos.
•	� Caso não utilize o seu Igrö durante bastante 

tempo, remova as baterias do aparelho.

AVISOS
•	� O seu Igrö não é um brinquedo e deve ser 

sempre usado por um adulto ou uma pessoa  
responsável. Manter afastado do alcance 
de crianças.

•	� Este dispositivo está previsto para uso pessoal 
e apenas em interiores. 

•	� Não modifique o aparelho sem autorização 
do fabricante. Isso pode causar 
funcionamento indevido.  

•	� Não eliminar este produto junto com resíduos 
domésticos. Procure o procedimento 
adequado para eliminação de aparelhos 
eletrónicos na sua região. 

•	� Não mergulhe o dispositivo em água ou  
limpe com uma esponja ou pano molhados. 

ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS

IGRÖ
Intervalo de deteção de 
temperatura 14 °F a 140 °F

Intervalo de deteção de 
humidade 10% a 99%

Período de deteção de 
temperatura e humidade 30 segundos
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bblüv Group inc.
555 Chabanel Ouest, suite 1540
Montréal, QC, Canada  H2N 2J2

bbluv.com

info@bbluvgroup.com
1 855-808-2636

Do not forget to register your product

N’oubliez pas d’enregistrer le produit

No olvide registrar su producto

Non dimenticare di registrare il prodotto

Vergessen sie nicht, ihr produkt zu registrieren

Não se esqueça de registar o seu produto

https://bbluvgroup.com/product-registration/


